the Bond had taken place on 31 March 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Group had the Rights Issue and the acquisition of the Bond been
completed on 31 March 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the
consolidated statement of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2016 as set
out in the annual report of the Company for the year then ended, after giving effect to the
pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction
with other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE ACQUISITION OF THE BOND

– IIB-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group as
at 31 March

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
after the

completion of
the Rights

Issue and the
acquisition of

the Bond
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2,3) (Note 4,5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 637,277 637,277
Investment properties 510,800 510,800
Goodwill 15,335 15,335
Other intangible assets 290 290
Investments in associates 428,470 428,470
Available-for-sale investment 671,521 200,000 871,521
Deposit paid for the acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 134,336 134,336
Deferred tax assets 10,837 10,837

Total non-current assets 2,408,866 2,608,866

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 154,760 154,760
Trade and other receivables 234,621 6,833 241,454
Amounts due from associates 12,308 12,308
Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 197,075 197,075
Tax recoverable 2,447 2,447
Bank balances and cash 205,608 399,838 (206,833) 398,613

806,819 1,006,657
Non-current asset classified as

held for sale 21,767 21,767

Total current assets 828,586 1,028,424

APPENDIX IIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE ACQUISITION OF THE BOND

– IIB-2 –

The Group as
at 31 March

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
after the

completion of
the Rights

Issue and the
acquisition of

the Bond
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2,3) (Note 4,5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 161,688 161,688
Bank borrowings 158,928 158,928
Deferred franchise income 18 18
Tax payable 186 186

Total current liabilities 320,820 320,820

NET CURRENT ASSETS 507,766 707,604

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 2,916,632 3,316,470

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings 579,758 579,758
Deferred tax liabilities 7,318 7,318

Total non-current liabilities 587,076 587,076

NET ASSETS 2,329,556 2,729,394

EQUITY
Issued capital 3,163 9,489 12,652
Reserves 2,319,327 390,349 2,709,676

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent 2,322,490 2,722,328

Non-controlling interests 7,066 7,066

TOTAL EQUITY 2,329,556 2,729,394

APPENDIX IIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE ACQUISITION OF THE BOND

– IIB-3 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2016 is extracted from the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2016.

2. The adjustment reflects the impact of the Rights Issue on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Group had the SZ Acquisition, the SZ Removal Agreement and
the SZ Supplemental Agreements been completed on 31 March 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the
consolidated statement of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2016 as set out
in the annual report of the Company for the year then ended, after giving effect to the pro
forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IIC UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE SZ ACQUISITION,

THE SZ REMOVAL AGREEMENT AND THE SZ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

– IIC-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group as at
31 March 2016

Pro forma
adjustments

The Group
after the

completion of
the SZ

Acquisition, the
SZ Removal

Agreement and
the SZ

Supplemental
Agreements

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2,3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 637,277 109,250 746,527
Investment properties 510,800 510,800
Goodwill 15,335 15,335
Other intangible assets 290 290
Investments in associates 428,470 428,470
Available-for-sale investment 671,521 671,521
Deposit paid for the acquisition of property, plant

and equipment 134,336 (81,250) 53,086
Deferred tax assets 10,837 10,837

Total non-current assets 2,408,866 2,436,866

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 154,760 154,760
Trade and other receivables 234,621 234,621
Amounts due from associates 12,308 12,308
Equity investments at fair value through profit or

loss 197,075 197,075
Tax recoverable 2,447 2,447
Bank balances and cash 205,608 (28,000) 177,608

806,819 778,819
Non-current asset classified as held for sale 21,767 21,767

Total current assets 828,586 800,586

APPENDIX IIC UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE SZ ACQUISITION,

THE SZ REMOVAL AGREEMENT AND THE SZ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

– IIC-2 –

The Group as at
31 March 2016

Pro forma
adjustments

The Group
after the

completion of
the SZ

Acquisition, the
SZ Removal

Agreement and
the SZ

Supplemental
Agreements

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2,3)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 161,688 161,688
Bank borrowings 158,928 158,928

[…]

financial position of the Group had the completion of Rights Issue, the acquisition of the
Bond, and the SZ Acquisition, the SZ Removal Agreement and the SZ Supplemental
Agreements been completed on 31 March 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the
consolidated statement of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2016 as set
out in the annual report of the Company for the year then ended, after giving effect to the
pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction
with other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IID UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION
OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE, THE ACQUISITION OF THE BOND, THE SZ ACQUISITION,

THE SZ REMOVAL AGREEMENT AND THE SZ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

– IID-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group as at
31 March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

The Group after
the completion

of the Rights
Issue, the

acquisition of
the Bond and the

SZ Acquisition,
the SZ Removal
Agreement and

the SZ
Supplemental

Agreements
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2,3) (Note 4,5) (Note 6,7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 637,277 109,250 746,527
Investment properties 510,800 510,800
Goodwill 15,335 15,335
Other intangible assets 290 290
Investments in associates 428,470 428,470
Available-for-sale investment 671,521 200,000 871,521
Deposit paid for the acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 134,336 (81,250) 53,086
Deferred tax assets 10,837 10,837

Total non-current assets 2,408,866 2,636,866

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 154,760 154,760
Trade and other receivables 234,621 6,833 241,454
Amounts due from associates 12,308 12,308
Equity investments at fair value through profit

or loss 197,075 197,075
Tax recoverable 2,447 2,447
Bank balances and cash 205,608 399,838 (206,833) (28,000) 370,613

806,819 978,657
Non-current asset classified as held for sale 21,767 21,767

Total current assets 828,586 1,000,424

APPENDIX IID UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION
OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE, THE ACQUISITION OF THE BOND, THE SZ ACQUISITION,

THE SZ REMOVAL AGREEMENT AND THE SZ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

– IID-2 –

The Group as at
31 March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

The Group after
the completion

of the Rights
Issue, the

acquisition of
the Bond and the

SZ Acquisition,
the SZ Removal
Agreement and

the SZ
Supplemental

Agreements
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2,3) (Note 4,5) (Note 6,7)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 161,688 161,688
Bank borrowings 158,928 158,928
Deferred franchise income 18 18
Tax payable 186 186

Total current liabilities 320,820 320,820

NET CURRENT ASSETS 507,766 679,604

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,916,632 3,316,470

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings 579,758 579,758
Deferred tax liabilities 7,318 7,318

Total non-current liabilities 587,076 587,076

NET ASSETS 2,329,556 2,729,394

EQUITY
Issued capital 3,163 9,489 12,652
Reserves 2,319,327 390,349 2,709,676

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2,322,490 2,722,328
Non-controlling interests 7,066 7,066

TOTAL EQUITY 2,329,556 2,729,394

APPENDIX IID UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION
OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE, THE ACQUISITION OF THE BOND, THE SZ ACQUISITION,

THE SZ REMOVAL AGREEMENT AND THE SZ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

– IID-3 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2016 is extracted from the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2016.